

No. 14-3712

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**YYYY JACKSON,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

**F. CLINTON BRODEN
Broden & Mickelsen
2600 State Street
Dallas, Texas 75204
214-720-9552
214-720-9594 (facsimile)
clint@texascrimlaw.com**

**Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
YYYY Jackson**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES WITH STATEMENT OF PLACE RAISED AND RULED UPON.....	9
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Federal Wiretap Orders Were Based Upon Interceptions Obtained Pursuant to State Wiretaps that Were Conducted in Violation of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution As Well As State and Federal Law.....	22
II. It is Plain Error to Allow the Government’s Case Agent to Continually Interpret Intercepted Phone Conversations Played for a Jury at Trial Absent the Use of “Code Words.”.....	29
III. In Light of the Aggravating Circumstances Present in this case it was Error to Allow the two Alleged Co-Conspirators to Testify About Their Pleas and Convictions to a Conspiracy in Which Mr. Jackson was Charged Before the Jury.....	38
IV. The Government’s Reference to an Alleged Co-Conspirator Asserting his Fifth Amendment Rights Against Self-Incrimination was Plain Error.....	43

V. The Various Plain Error in the Case Requires Reversal Especially When Viewed Cumulatively.....45

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 439 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	44
<i>DeLoach v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	29
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	24
<i>Nezowy v. United States</i> , 723 F.2d 1120 (3 rd Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>St. Louis v. The Ferry Co.</i> , 78 U.S. 423 (1870).....	27
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 759 F.2d 1099 (3 rd Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 522 F.2d 605 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 857 (1977).....	29
<i>United States v. Aponte</i> , 622 Fed. Appx. 118 (3 rd Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>United States v. Baete</i> , 414 F.2d 782 (5 th Cir. 1969).....	42
<i>United States v. Copple</i> , 24 F.3d 534 (3 rd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 989 (1994).....	46
<i>United States v. Cosme</i> , 2011 WL 3740337 (S.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 Fed. Appx. 752 (9 th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 394 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 633 F.2d 871 (9 th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 844 (1981).....	29
<i>United States v. DeMaise</i> , 745 F.2d 49 (3 rd Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>United States v. De Peri</i> , 778 F.2d 963 (3 rd Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1110 (1986).....	29

<i>United States v. Dicker</i> , 853 F.2d 1103 (3 rd Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Farries</i> , 459 F.2d 1057 (3 rd Cir. 1972), <i>cert denied</i> , 409 U.S. 888, 93 S.Ct. 143, 34 L.Ed.2d 145.....	41
<i>United States v. Gaev</i> , 24 F.3d 473 (3 rd Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	33, 37
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	24
<i>United States v. Geller</i> , 560 F. Supp. 1309 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Gullo</i> , 502 F.2d 759 (1974).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 718 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 436 F.2d 606 (5 th Cir. 1970).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Jafari</i> , 2016 WL 1760653, *2 (3 rd Cir. May 2, 2016).....	45
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4 th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Ladson</i> , 643 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 517 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 899 (2002).....	46
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 535 F.2d 697 (2 nd Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Marzano</i> , 537 F.2d 257 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1038 (1976).....	29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 738 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Necochea</i> , 986 F.2d 1273 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>United States v. Restaino</i> , 369 F.2d 544 (3 rd Cir. 1966).....	41

<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 11661 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 223 F.3d 239 (3 rd Cir. 2000).....	29, 38
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 173 F.2d 140 (3 rd Cir. 1949).....	38, 41
<i>United States v. Universal Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 657 (3 rd Cir. 2000).....	38, 41
<i>United States v. Vandetti</i> , 623 F.2d 1144 (6 th Cir. 1980).....	45
<i>United States v. Wac</i> , 498 F.2d 1227 (6 th Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 569 F.2d 263 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 848 (1978).....	29

Other Statutes and Authorities

Amendment IV of the United States Constitution.....	22, 24
Amendment V of the United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 701.....	29, 31, 38
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	24, 29, 30
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....	43
18 U.S.C. § 2515.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2516.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	24, 26, 27
18 Pa. C.S. § 5710.....	25
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	8
